I
CISCO.

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Serviceability

Release 6.0(1)

Text Part Number: OL-12425-01-J



Information Packet

TCP UNIX UCB University of California, Berkeley
ucB All rights reserved. Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California

CCVP, the Cisco Logo, and the Cisco Square Bridge logo are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn is a service mark
of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, CCSP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork
Expert logo, Cisco 10S, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast,
EtherSwitch, Fast Step, Follow Me Browsing, FormShare, GigaDrive, GigaStack, HomeL ink, Internet Quotient, 10S, iPhone, IP/TV, iQ Expertise, theiQ logo, iQ Net
Readiness Scorecard, iQuick Study, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, ProConnect, RateMUX,
ScriptShare, SlideCast, SMARTnet, StackWise, The Fastest Way to Increase Y our Internet Quotient, and TransPath are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.
and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership
relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0612R)

Cisco Unified Serviceability
Copyright © 2007 Cisco Systems, Inc.
All rights reserved.



CONTENTS

Xi

Xi

Xii

xii

parT 1 Cisco Unified Serviceability

cHaprTER 1 Cisco Unified Serviceability 1-1
Cisco Unified Serviceability 1-2
1-3

1-5

CHAPTER 2 Cisco Unified Serviceability 2-1
Cisco Unified Serviceability 21

Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer HTTPS
2-3

Internet Explorer HTTPS 23
Internet Explorer 2-4
Netscape 2-5
Cisco Unified Serviceability 2-6
2-7
2-7
2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



Nl Contents

PART 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER D

PART 3

CHAPTER O

CHAPTER [

341
3-2
3-2
33
3-4
3-4
3-5
4-1
41
4-3
4-4
4-5
5-1
5-2
System Alarm Catalog 5-3
CallManager Alarm Catalog 5-4
5-4
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
7-1
7-2
7-5
7-8
7-10
Cisco CallManager SDI 7-10
Cisco CallManager SDL 7-12

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 8

Cisco CTIManager SDL

Cisco Database Layer Monitor

Cisco Extended Functions

Cisco Extension Mobility

Cisco IP Manager Assistant

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
Cisco RIS Data Collector

Cisco TFTP 7-18
Cisco WebDialer Web Service

7-19

7-19

7-13
7-14
7-15

7-16

7-18

PART 4

CHAPTER 9

9-1
9-2
Database and Admin Services 9-2
Performance and Monitoring Services 9-3
CM Services 9-3
CTI Services 9-5
CDR Services 9-6
Security Services 9-7
Directory Services 9-7
Voice Quality Reporter Services 9-8
9-8
Performance and Monitoring Services 9-8
Backup and Restore Services 9-9
System Services 9-10
Platform Services 9-10
DB Services 9-12
SOAP Services 9-12
CM Services 9-13
CDR Services 9-13
Admin Services 9-13

Service Activation 9-14
Control Center 9-14

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Contents Wl

| oL-12425-01-J



Nl Contents

9-15
9-15
cuarter 10 Serviceability Reports Archive 10-1
Serviceability Reporter 10-2
Device Statistics 10-3
Server Statistics 10-6
Service Statistics 10-8
Call Activities 10-11
Alert Summary 10-15
Performance Protection 10-17
Serviceability Reports Archive 10-18
10-18
cHapTer 11 11-1
11-1
11-3
Control Center
11-6
11-7
11-8
cHapTER 12 Serviceability Reports Archive 12-1
12-2
cHapTeER 13 CDR Repository Manager 13-1
CDR Repository Manager 13-2
CDR Repository Manager 13-3
13-5
13-6
13-7
13-7
PART 5 SNMP
cHapTER 14 14-1
14-2
SNMP 14-2
SNMP 1 14-3
SNMP 2c 14-3

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



cHapPTER 15

CHAPTER 16

cHAPTER 17

INDEX

SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP

SNMP V1/V2¢c

SNMP

SNMP V3
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP

MIB2
MIB2
MIB2

14-4

MIB

14-9

14-11
14-11

15-1

15-7
SNMP V1/V2c
SNMP V1/V2c
SNMP V1/V2c
SNMP V1/V2c

14-3

14-4
14-6

14-10

15-2

15-3
15-4

15-6

15-8

15-9
15-10

15-11

15-12

16-1
16-2
16-3

16-4

16-6
SNMP V3
SNMP V3

SNMP V3
SNMP V3
16-11

17-2

16-7

16-8
16-9

16-10

171
171
17-2

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

14-4

Contents Wl

| oL-12425-01-J



Nl Contents

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



¢

URL

http://www .ci sco.com/univercd/home/home.htm

o P.ix

o P.x

. P.x

L P.xi

. P.xi

. P.xii

. P.xii

Cisco Unified Serviceability Cisco Unified Serviceability
SNMP

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting
Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting CAR
CAR
CDR

e  Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/home/home.htm

Cisco Unified Serviceability Cisco Unified Communications
Manager
IP
1 Cisco Unified Serviceability
1 Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability GUI
GUI
2

e Cisco Unified Serviceability

e Cisco Unified Serviceability Cisco Unified Serviceability
3
e Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
e Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability
4
e Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability
e [CDR Management] Call Detail Record CDR;
Call Management Record CMR,;
CDR
e Cisco Serviceability Reporter
Cisco Serviceability Reporter
5 SNMP
e Cisco Unified Communications Manager SNMP 1 2 3
SNMP
e SNMP 1 2 3
. MIB-II

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Documentation Guide URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/pss56/products_documentation_roadmaps list.html

[]

{xlylz} 1

[x]ylz] 1

screen screen
screen screen

sScreen Screen
—_—
A A Ctrl "D
Citrl D
< >

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/ps556/products_documentation_roadmaps_list.html

S

What's New in Cisco Product Documentation
URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general /whatsnew/whatsnew.html

http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html

export@cisco.com

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

URL

0OL-12425-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stqrg.html

I
CISCO.

PART 1

Cisco Unified Serviceability






CHAPTER

Cisco Unified Serviceability

e Cisco Unified Serviceability P.1-2

. P.1-3
. P.1-4

. P.1-5

. P.1-5

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



1 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

| Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Communications Manager  Web Cisco
Unified Serviceability

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysisand Reporting CAR QoS Quiality
Of Service Cisco Unified Communications Manager

e [Service Activation]

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager  SNMP

e

CiscoRISDataCollector  Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco RIS Data
Collector Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco RIS Data Collector Maximum Number of Threads and Process
Cisco Unified

Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 1 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting  CAR  Cisco Unified
Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting CAR QoS
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT RTMT
Serviceability Reports Archive
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Serviceability Reports Archive Cisco Serviceability Reporter

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Dialed Number Analyzer Cisco Unified
Communications Manager
Dialed Number Analyzer
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Dialed Number
Analyzer

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability ||



1 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications

Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Simple Network Management Protocol SNMP; Cisco Unified

Communications Manager

show Cisco Unified Communications Manager

CiscoWorks2000 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco
CiscoWorks2000

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Path Analysis Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Path Analysis 2
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

CDR
Syslog Analysis Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco
Cisco Discovery Protocol CDP Cisco Unified Communications Manager
CiscoWorks2000 CDP
MIB Cisco Unified Communications Manager CiscoWorks2000
Cisco Unified Communications Manager MIB
CiscoWorks2000
Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 1 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability
e Internet Explorer 6.0
¢ Netscape 7.1

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting CAR

Cisco Unified Serviceability HTTPS

Cisco Unified Serviceability

¢ Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting
e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Dialed Number Analyzer

¢ CiscoWorks2000

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



1 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



Cisco Unified Serviceability

e Cisco Unified Serviceability pP.2-1
e Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer HTTPS P.2-3
e Cisco Unified Serviceability P.2-6
. P.2-7
. pP.2-7
Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability [Navigation]
Cisco Unified
Disaster Recovery System Cisco
Unified Disaster Recovery System  GUI Cisco
Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability [Cisco Unified
Serviceahility] [Logout] [Navigation]
[Gol
[Navigation] Cisco
Unified Disaster Recovery System
Cisco Unified Serviceability
[Navigation] [Cisco Unified Serviceability] [Go]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



2 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

| Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability

1 Netscape7.1 Internet Explorer 6.0 Cisco CallManager Servicesbility

Je

https.//< IP >:8443/ccmser vice/
IP Cisco CalManager Serviceability
8443 HTTPS
http://< IP >:8080 HTTPS
HTTP 8080
2 P.2-3 Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure
SocketsLayer HTTPS
3 [Login]
[Reset]
Standard CCMUsers Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified

Communications Manager

P.2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 2 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer HTTPS

Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer HTTPS

e Internet Explorer HTTPS P.2-3

* Internet Explorer P.2-4

¢ Netscape P.2-5

S
HTTPS Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Tomcat Web Hypertext Transfer Protocol over
Secure Sockets Layer HTTPS
HTTPS ID Cisco Unified Serviceability
Web

Internet Explorer HTTPS

Cisco Unified Serviceability

. Web
. >

Web
. Web

Web

>
)
IP Web
P.2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



2 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

| Internet Explorer

Internet Explorer
CA Web

1 Tomcat Web

OK
10 OK

11

P.2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 2 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Netscape
Netscape
Netscape  HTTPS
1 HTTPS
1 Netscape Cisco Unified Serviceability
2
. / Web
Y
/ Web
)
3 OK
4 OK
P.2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Serviceability |

| Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability

Dialed Number Analyzer

[Tools] > [Service Activation]
Dialed Number Analyzer
Communications Manager Dialed Number Analyzer

e [Tools] > [CDR Analysisand Reporting]

and Reporting
Reporting

e 1
[Help] > [This Page]

Cisco Unified Serviceability

. Cisco Unified Serviceability
[About]
. Cisco Unified Serviceability
[Navigation]
] GUI

e Cisco Unified Serviceability
[Logout]

e Cisco Unified Serviceability

[Save]

Je

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco Unified

Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis
Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and

Cisco Unified Serviceability

[Help] > [Contents]

[Help] >

[About]

[Cisco Unified Serviceability]

[Navigation]
(GOl

[Cisco Unified Serviceability]

[Save]

Cisco Unified Serviceability

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 2 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability

2-1 Cisco Unified Serviceability

Alt

Enter

Alt

Alt +

Alt+ A

[Alarms]

Tab

Shift + Tab

Home

End

Page Up

Page Down

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager
¢ Cisco Unified Communications Manager

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysisand Reporting

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager
e CiscoWorks2000

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

P.2-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



2 Cisco Unified Serviceability |

e Cisco Unified Serviceability P.2-1

e Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure SocketsLayer HTTPS P.2-3
e Cisco Unified Serviceahility P.2-6

J pP.2-7

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



I
CISCO.

PART 2






CHAPTER

Cisco Unified Serviceability

. P.3-2
. P.3-2

. P.3-3

. P.3-4

. P.3-4
. P.3-5

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

[ oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Serviceability

Disaster Recovery System

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Debug Emergency

Syslog Viewer sysog Syslog sysog SDI
SDL Cisco CalManager CTIManager
SDI SNMP
Syslog Cisco Unified Communications Manager
syslog
SDI SDL
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT Trace and Log Central
syslog RTMT
SysLog Viewer
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
Error
Syslog Viewer syslog
Syslog
pP.3-3

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



[Alarm

Definitions]

Cisco Unified Serviceability

[Alarm Configuration]

SDL [Alarm Configuration]
SDL
SDI [Alarm Configuration]
SDI
Sys Log [Alarm Configuration]
syslog IP
syslog
Event Log [Alarm Configuration]
syslog

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT Syslog Viewer

Data Collector RIS Data Collector
[Alarm Configuration]

SNMP Traps SNMP [Alarm Configuration]

Je

SNMP
CCM MIB SNMP CCM MIB SNMP
CISCO-CCM-MIB

[Alarm Configuration]

WARNING_ALARM [Alarm Configuration]
Warning Notice Informationa
Debug
Emergency Alert Critica Error

Cisco Unified Serviceahility

[Alarm Details]
[User Defined Text]
Cisco Unified Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability ||



|
SDI
SDL RTMT  Trace
and Log Central syslog
RTMT  SysLog Viewer
Cisco Unified Communications Manager CiscoWorks2000
syslog
3-1
3-1
1 . P.3-2
. P.4-1
2 . P.4-1
. DI . P.4-4
[Trace]
e SyslLog Viewer
e SDL Cisco CallManager
Cisco CTIManager
* syslog Syslog
Syslog
3 . P.4-1
. P.4-4
4 . P.3-3
. P.5-1
5 DI Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
SDL RTMT  Trace |Monitoring Tool
and Log Centra
6 syslog Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
RTMT  SysLog Viewer Monitoring Tool
7
P.5-2

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



. P.4-1
. P.5-2
System Alarm Catalog P.5-3

CalManager Alarm Catalog P.5-4

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER

. P4-1
. P4-3
. P44

. P.4-5

Cisco Unified Servicesbility

¢

SNMP

0os
1 [Alarm] >[Configuration]
[Alarm Configuration]
2 [Server]
(GOl
3 [Service Group]
[Database and Admin Services] [GO]

e

4-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



4 [Service]
[Go]

Je

[Alarm Configuration]
[Apply to All Nodes]

5 [Apply to All Nodes]

7 [Save]

[Set Default] [Save]

P.4-5

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



4-1 [Alarm Configuration] [Service Group]
41

CM Services Cisco CTIManager Cisco CallManager Cisco P.9-1

CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service Cisco DHCP

Monitor Service Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer Cisco

Extended Functions Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming

App Cisco Messaging Interface Cisco TFTP
CTI Services Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server P.9-1
CDR Services Cisco CDR Agent  Cisco CDR Repository Manager P.9-1
Databaseand Admin | Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service Cisco Database Layer P.9-1
Services Monitor Cisco License Manager
Performance and Cisco AMC Service Cisco RIS Data Collector P.9-1
Monitoring Services
Directory Services |Cisco DirSync P.o-1
Backup and Restore | Cisco DRF Local  Cisco DRF Master P.9-1
Services
System Services Cisco Trace Collection Service P.O-1
Platform Services Cisco Tomcat P.9-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



4-2
P.4-5
4-2
Server
[Gol
Service Group
[Database and Admin Services]
(GOl
Service [Service]
(GOl
Apply to All Nodes
Enable Alarm for Local SysLog Viewer SysLog
Syslogs Viewer
SysLog Viewer Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
SysLog Viewer Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
Enable Alarm for Remote | Syslog Syslog
Syslogs Syslog Syslog

Je

Cisco Unified Serviceability Syslog

[Server]

Syslog

Syslog IP

CiscoWorks 2000

CiscoWorks 2000

Je

Cisco Unified Communications M anager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Syslog

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



||
4-2
Enable Alarm for SDI Trace |SDI
SDI
[Trace Configuration]
[Trace On] Cisco Unified
Serviceability  [Trace Configuration]
p.7-2
Enable Alarmfor SDL Trace |SDL
Cisco CallManager CTIManager
Trace SDL
SDL
[Trace Configuration]
[Trace On] Cisco Unified
Serviceability  [Trace Configuration]
pP.7-2

Alarm Event Level

* Emergency

e Alert

e Critical

e Error

e Warning

* Notice

e Informational
e Debug

Cisco TAC

. P.4-4

P4-1
P4-3

o P.3-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER

Cisco Unified Serviceability

. P.5-2
System Alarm Catalog P.5-3

CallManager Alarm Catalog P.5-4

. P.5-4

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

[ oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Serviceability

1 Cisco Unified Serviceability [Alarm] > [Definitions]
[Alarm Message Definitions]

2 [Find darmswhere]

3 [Equas] [Enter Alarm
Name] [System Alarm Catalog] 51
[CalManager Alarm Catalog] 5-2
4 [Find]

[Alarm Message Definitions]

[Page]
[Rows Per Page]

5

[Alarm Information]
6 [User Defined Text] [Save]

[User Defined Text] [Clear All]
7 [Alarm Message Definitions] [Related Links]
[Back to Find/List Alarms] [Go]
P.5-4

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



System Alarm Catalog ||
System Alarm Catalog
51 System Alarm Catalog
5-1
ClusterManagerAlarmCatal og
DBAlarmCatalog Cisco Aupair
DRFAlarmCatalog Disaster Recovery System
GenericAlarmCatalog
JavaApplications Java
Cisco License Manager ~ Cisco Unified Communications Manager
JavaApplications GUI
CiscoWorks2000 SNMP
LoginAlarmCatalog
LpmTctCatalog
RTMTAlarmCatal og Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
SystemA ccessCatal og SystemAccess
ServiceManagerAlarmCatalogs
TFTPAlarmCatalog Cisco TFTP
TestAlarmCatalog CLI SNMP
CLI Cisco Unified

Communications Operating System

P5-4

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



| CallManager Alarm Catalog

CallManager Alarm Catalog

5-2 CallManager Alarm Catalog

5-2 CallManager Alarm Catalog

CdlManager Cisco CallManager
CDRRepAlarm Catalog CDRRep
CEFAlarmCatalog Cisco Extended Functions
CMIAlarmCatalog Cisco Messaging Interface
CtiManagerAlarmCatalog Cisco Computer Telephony Integration CTI
[pVmsAlarmCatalog IP Voice Media Streaming
TCDSRVAlarm Catalog Cisco Telephony Call Dispatcher
P.5-4

. P.3-1

. P.5-2

e System Alarm Catalog P.5-3

e CalManager Alarm Catalog P.5-4

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



I
CISCO.

PART 3






CHAPTER 6

Cisco Unified Serviceability

. P.6-1

. P.6-2

. P.6-3

. P.6-4

. P65
. P.6-6

Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Serviceability SDI System Diagnostic

Interface SDL Signaling Distribution Layer Cisco CalManager
Cisco CTIManager Log4J Java
[Trace
Configuration] Cisco CallManager  Cisco CTIManager
[Alarm Configuration] SDI SDL

Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT Trace and Log Central

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability w



Cisco Unified Communications M anager
[Trace
Configuration]

Cisco CalManager  Cisco CTIManager
555

[Troubleshooting Trace]
P.6-3

RTMT  Traceand
Log Centra
P.6-4

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



[Troubleshooting Trace Settings)
Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

N/A

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
SDL SDI Log4j

[Troubleshooting Trace Settings)

[Troubleshooting Trace Settings]

[Trace Configuration]

[Related Links]
[Troubleshooting Trace Settings]
[Trace Configuration] Maximum No. of Files

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



Zip Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool 1 Trace and Log Central

Trace and Log Central SDL SDI

CSA RTMT  [Select System Logs] [Cisco Security Agent]

[Select System Logs] [Security Logs]
NotePad
Y
SRTP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



6-1 Cisco Unified Serviceability

6-1

1 | Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

>
[Max
Number of Device Level Trace]
12
2 o P.6-1
1 . P.7-1
P.8-1
Cisco CalManager
Cisco CTIManager

3 PC  Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time

Real-Time Monitoring Tool Monitoring Tool
4 ¢ Cisco Unified Communications Manager

RTMT Real-Time Monitoring Tool
L ogFileSearchStringFound
L ogFileSearchStringFound LpmTctCatalog ’ P5.2
Cisco Unified Serviceability [Alarm] >
[Definitions] [Find aarms where]
[System Alarm Catalog]
[Equalg]
[LpmTctCatalog]

5 | CriticalServiceDownand CodeY ellow —
RTMT
[Set Alert/Properties)
[Enable Trace Download]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
Monitoring Tool

6 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
Monitoring Tool
7 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time

Monitoring Tool

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability ||



|
6-1
8
P81
S

. P31

. P.3-4

. P6-1

. P81

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER

v

. pP.7-2

. P.7-5

. P.7-8

. P.7-10

. P.7-19
. P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

[ oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Serviceability

1 [Trace] > [Configuration]
[Trace Configuration]

2 [Server]
[Go]

3 [Service Group]
(GO

Je

7-1 [Service Group]

4 [Service]
[Go]

Je

Cisco CallManager CTIManager SDL
[Trace
Configuration] [Related Links]
[Gal
[Trace Configuration] [Trace Output Settings]
[Trace Output Settings] 12
P.8-1

[Apply to All Nodes]

5 [Apply to All Nodes]

6 [TraceOn]

7 SDL 10

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



8 [Debug Trace Level]

9 [Trace Fields]
Trace Fields]

S

P.7-8

[Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CTIManager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

11

10
[Enable All Trace]

e Cisco CalManager SDI

e Cisco CalManager SDL

e Cisco CalManager Attendant Console Server
e Cisco CTIManager SDL

e Cisco Database Layer Monitor

¢ Cisco Extended Functions

e Cisco Extension Mobility

e Cisco IP Manager Assistant

e Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
e Cisco RIS Data Collector

e Cisco TFTP

e Cisco WebDialer Web Service

P.7-18

11 Cisco CalManager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

a. [Device Name Based Trace Monitoring]

[Device Name Based Trace Monitoring]

b. [Select Devices
[Device Selection for Tracing]

Je

P.7-10
P.7-12
P.7-13
P.7-13
P.7-14
P.7-15
P.7-16
P.7-16
P.7-16
P.7-17

P.7-18

Cisco CTIManager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Device Level Trace]

[Max Number of

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



c. [Find]
d. [Find]
[First] [Prev]
[Next] [Last]
e. [Trace]
f. [Save]
g- [Device Selection for Tracing]
[Trace Configuration]
h. [Include Non-device Traces]
P.7-8
12
7-18
13 [Save]

Cisco Messaging I nterface
Cisco Messaging Interface 3 5

N

[Set Default]

P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



||
7-1  [Trace Configuration] [Service Group]
7-1
CM Services Cisco CTIManager Cisco CallManager Cisco P.9-1
CallManager Cisco |P Phone Service Cisco
DHCP Monitor Service Cisco Dialed Number .
. . . CM Services
Analyzer Cisco Extended Functions Cisco
Extension Mobility Cisco Extension Mobility
Application Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming P.7-10
App Cisco Messaging Interface Cisco TFTP '
Cisco Unified Mabile VVoice Access Service
CTI Services Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server P.9-1
Cisco IP Manager Assistant  Cisco WebDialer
Web Service
P.7-10
CDR Services Cisco CAR Scheduler  Cisco CAR Web Service P.9-1
Cisco CDR Agent  Cisco CDR Repository
Manager
CAR
[Trace Configuration] Cisco
CAR Scheduler Cisco CAR Web Service
CAR
Cisco CAR Scheduler
Cisco
CAR Web Service
[Debug Trace Level]
[Debug]
CAR

Gateway Utilization Routeand Line
Group Utilization Route/Hunt List Utilization
Route Pattern/Hunt Pilot Utilization
Conference Call Details Conference Call
Summary Conference Bridge Utilization
Voice Messaging Utilization CDR Search

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

"m



|
7-1
Database and Cisco AXL Web Service Cisco Bulk Cisco CCM DBL Web Library
Admin Services  |Provisioning Service Cisco CCM DBL Web Cisco Role-based Security
Library Cisco CCMAdmin Web Service Cisco P.9-1
Database Layer Monitor Cisco License
Manager Cisco Role-based Security Cisco . .
TAPS Savice Cisco CCM DBL Web Library
Java
C++
pP.7-14
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Role-based Security
Database and Admin Services
Cisco
Database Layer Monitor
Performanceand  |Cisco AMC Service Cisco CCM NCS Web Cisco CCM NCS Web Library
Monitoring Library Cisco CCM PD Web Service Cisco Cisco RTMT Web Service
Services CallManager SNMP Service Cisco Log Partition P.9-1
Monitoring Tool Cisco RIS Data Collector . .
Cisco RTMT Web Service Cisco CCM NCSWeb Library
Java
Cisco RTMT Web Service
RTMT servlet
RTMT
Security Services | Cisco CTL Provider Cisco Certificate Authority P.9-1
Proxy Function
Directory Services |Cisco DirSync P.9-1

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| |
7-1
Backup and Cisco DRF Local  Cisco DRF Master P.9-1
Restore Services
System Services | Cisco CCMRealm Web Service Cisco Cisco Trace Collection
CCMService Web Service Cisco Common User |P.9-1
Interface Cisco Trace Collection Service Cisso CCMRealm Web Service
Cisco Common User Interface
Cisco Unified
Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco CCM Service Web Service
Cisco Unified Serviceability Web
GUI
SOAP Services Cisco SOAP Web Service Cisco SOAP Web Service
AXL Serviceability API
Platform Services |Cisco Unified OS Admin Web Service Cisco Unified OS Admin Web Service Cisco Unified

Web

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



7-2
7-2
Error
CPU
Special Error
State Transition Special

Significant State Transition
Entry/Exit %
Significant Entry Point  Exit Point
Arbitrary &
Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming
Application
Entry/Exit
Detailed %

Cisco CallManager
Application

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming

Arbitrary

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



7-3

7-3

servlet

servlet

Fatal

Error

Warn

Info

servlet

Debug

State Transition

P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



[Trace Configuration]

e Cisco CalManager SDI
e Cisco CalManager SDL

[Enable All Trace]

e Cisco CalManager Attendant Console Server

e Cisco CTIManager SDL

e Cisco Database Layer Monitor

¢ Cisco Extended Functions
e Cisco Extension Mobility
e Cisco IP Manager Assistant

e Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

e Cisco RIS Data Collector
e CiscoTFTP

¢ Cisco WebDiaer Web Service

Cisco CallManager SDI

P.7-18

7-4 Cisco CallManager SDI

7-4 Cisco CallManager SDI

P.7-10

P.7-12
P.7-13
P.7-13
P.7-14
P.7-15
P.7-16
P.7-16
P.7-16
P.7-17

P.7-18

Enable H245 Message Trace

H245

Enable DT-24+/DE-30+ Trace

DT-24+/DE-30+

ISDN

Enable PRI Trace

PRI

Enable ISDN Trandation Trace

Enable H225 & Gatekeeper Trace

Enable Miscellaneous Trace

Enable Conference Bridge Trace

Enable Music on Hold Trace

Music On Hold MOH;
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Unified Communications Manager

MOH

Cisco

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



7-4 Cisco CallManager SDI

Enable Unified CMReal-Time
Information Server Trace

Cisco Unified Communications

Manager

Enable SIP Stack Trace

SIP

Enable Annunciator Trace

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application

SCCP Cisco Unified
IP Phone
wav
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Enable CDR Trace CDR
Enable Analog Trunk Trace Analog Trunk AT;
Enable All Phone Device Trace
SoftPhone
Enable MTP Trace Media Termination Point MTP,
Enable All Gateway Trace
Enable Forward and
Miscellaneous Trace
Enable MGCP Trace Media Gateway Control Protocol MGCP
Enable Media Resource Manager |Media Resource Manager MRM
Trace
Enable SIP Call Processing Trace |SIP
Enable SCCP Keep Alive Trace | Cisco CallManager SCCP
SCCP
30
3
Enable SIP Keep Alive Cisco CallManager SIP REGISTER

(REGISTER Refresh) Trace

SIP

P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco CallManager SDL

7-5 Cisco CallManager SDL 7-6
Cisco CallManager SDL

S

7-5 Cisco CallManager SDL

Enable all Layer 1 traces. 1

Enable detailed Layer 1 traces. 1

Enable all Layer 2 traces.

Enable Layer 2 interface trace. 2

Enable Layer 2 TCP trace. 2 Transmission Control Program TCP
Enable detailed dump Layer 2 trace. 2

Enable all Layer 3 traces. 3

Enable all call control traces.

Enable miscellaneous polls trace.

Enable miscellaneous trace (database

signals).

Enable message translation signalstrace.

Enable UUIE output trace. user-to-user informational element  UUIE
Enable gateway signals trace.

Enable CTI trace. CTI

Enable network service datatrace

Enable network service event trace

Enable ICCP admin trace ICCP
Enable default trace

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



||
7-6 Cisco CallManager SDL
Enable SDL link states trace. Intracluster Communication Protocol ICCP;
Enable low-level SDL trace. SDL
Enable SDL link poll trace. ICCP
Enable SDL link messages trace. ICCP
Enable signal data dump trace.
Enable correlation tag mapping trace.
Enable SDL process states trace. SDL
Disable pretty print of SDL trace. SDL  Pretty Print Pretty
Print
Enable SDL TCP event trace. SDL TCP
P.7-19
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
7-7 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
7-7 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Enable low level trace
Enable high level trace
P.7-19
Cisco CTIManager SDL
7-8 Cisco CTIManager SDL 7-9

Cisco CTIManager SDL

Je

[Service Group]

CTIManager

SDI [Trace Configuration]

SDI
Configuration]
Configuration]
[SDL Configuration]

Cisco CTIManager
[Enable All Trace]

[Related Links]
7-8 7-9

Cisco CTI Manager

[Trace
[SDL

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

"=



7-8 Cisco CTIManager SDL

Enable miscellaneous polls trace.

Enable miscellaneous trace (database signals).

Enable CTI trace. CTI

Enable Network Service Data Trace

Enable Network Service Event Trace

Enable ICCP Admin Trace ICCP

Enable Default Trace

7-9 Cisco CTIManager SDL

Enable SDL link states trace. ICCP
Enable low-level SDL trace. SDL
Enable SDL link poll trace. ICCP
Enable SDL link messages trace. ICCP

Enable signal data dump trace.

Enable correlation tag mapping trace.

Enable SDL process states trace. SDL

Disable pretty print of SDL trace. SDL  Pretty Print
Pretty Print

Enable SDL TCP Event trace SDL TCP

P.7-19

Cisco Database Layer Monitor
7-10 Cisco Database Layer Monitor

7-10 Cisco Database Layer Monitor

Enable DB Library Trace C++

Enable Service Trace

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



7-10 Cisco Database Layer Monitor

Enable DB Change Notification Trace

C++

Enable Unit Test Trace

P.7-19

Cisco Extended Functions
7-11 Cisco Extended Functions

7-11  Cisco Extended Functions

Enable QBE Helper TSP Trace

Enable QBE Helper TSPI Trace

QBE Helper TSP

Enable QRT Dictionary Trace

Quality Report Tool

Enable DOM Helper Traces

DOM

Enable Redundancy and Change Notification
Trace

Enable QRT Report Handler Trace

Quality Report Tool

Enable QBE Helper CTI Trace

QBE CTI

Enable QRT Service Trace

Quality Report Tool

Enable QRT DB Traces

QRT DB

Enable Template Map Traces

Enable QRT Event Handler Trace

Quality Report Tool

Enable QRT Real-Time Information Server
Trace

Quality Report Tool

P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Extension Mobility
7-12 Cisco Extension Mobility

7-12  Cisco Extension Mobility

Enable EM Service Trace Extension Mohility
Cisco Extension Mobility Application Cisco
Extension Mobility Application [Trace Configuration] [Enable All Trace]

P.7-19

Cisco IP Manager Assistant
7-13 Cisco IP Manager Assistant

7-13  Cisco IP Manager Assistant

Enable IPMA Service Trace Cisco IP Manager Assistant

Enable | PMA Manager Configuration Change

Log

Enable IPMA CTI Trace CTI Manager
Enable IPMA CTI Security Trace CTIManager
P.7-19

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
7-14 Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

7-14  Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

Enable Service Initialization Trace

Enable MTP Device Trace MTP

Enable Device Recovery Trace MTP MOH

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



7-14  Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

Cisco RIS Data Collector

Enable Skinny Station Messages Trace Skinny Station Protocol
Enable WinSock Level 2 Trace WinSock
Enable Music On Hold Manager Trace MOH
Enable Annunciator Trace
Enable DB Setup Manager Trace MTP
MOH
Enable Conference Bridge Device Trace
Enable Device Driver Trace
Enable WinSock Level 1 Trace WinSock
Enable Music on Hold Device Trace MOH
Enable TFTP Downloads Trace MOH
P.7-19
7-15 Cisco RIS Data Collector
7-15 Cisco RIS Data Collector
Enable RISDC Trace RIS RIS RISDC
Enable System Access Trace RIS
Enable Link Services Trace RIS
Enable RISDC Access Trace RIS RISDC
Enable RISDB Trace RIS RISDB
Enable Pl Trace RIS P

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



7-15 Cisco RIS Data Collector

Enable XML Trace RIS

XML

Enable Perfmon Logger Trace RIS
perfmon

CPU

P.7-19

Cisco TFTP
7-16 Cisco TFTP

7-16  Cisco TFTP

Enable Service System Trace

Enable Build File Trace

Enable Serve File Trace

P.7-19

Cisco WebDialer Web Service
7-17 Cisco WebDialer Web Service

7-17 Cisco WebDialer Web Service

Enable WebDialer Servlet Trace Cisco WebDialer servlet

Enable Redirector Serviet Trace Redirector serviet

P.7-19

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



7-18

[Trace Configuration] Maximum No. of Files Maximum File Size

[Maximum No. of Files]
[Maximum File Size]
RTMT  Traceand Log Centra

7-18

Maximum number of files

Cisco Unified Serviceability
cus299.txt

Maximum file size (MB) MB

P.7-19

i P.7-2

o P.7-5

. P.7-8

. P.7-10

o P.7-19

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 8

[Troubleshooting Trace Settings]
Cisco Unified Serviceahility

S

1 Cisco Unified Serviceability [Trace] > [Troubleshooting Trace Settings)

2 [Server]
(GOl
o N/A
3
* [Server]
[Services] [Database and Admin Services] [Performance and Monitoring Services)
[Backup and Restore Services]
[Server]

Check All Services [Server]

Check Selected Serviceson All Nodes [Troubleshooting Trace Setting]

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability w



Check All Serviceson All Nodes

[Check All Services] [Check Selected Services on All Nodes]

4 [Save]

e Reset Troubleshooting Traces [Server]

e Reset Troubleshooting Traces On All Nodes

P.8-2
o P.7-1
. P.6-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



I
CISCO.

PART 4






CHAPTER

Cisco Unified Serviceability Tomcat Java Webserver
servlet Serviceability
Reports Archive
servlet
[Trace Configuration]
servlet
servlet  Service Activation Control Center
. P.9-2
] P.9-8

Service Activation P.9-14

Control Center P.9-14

. P.9-15
. pP.9-15

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability w



Cisco Unified Serviceability
[Service Activation]
[Control Center - Feature Services)
[Control Center - Features Services]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Assistant
Serviceability Reports Archive Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Serviceability — [Service Activation]

e Database and Admin Services P.9-2

e Performance and Monitoring Services P.9-3
e CM Services P.9-3

e CTI Services P.9-5

* CDR Services P.9-6

e Security Services P.9-7

e Directory Services P.9-7

e Voice Quality Reporter Services P.9-8

Cisco Unified Serviceability  [Control Center - Feature Services] [Service
Activation]

P.9-14 Service Activation
P.11-1

Database and Admin Services

Database and Admin Services

Cisco AXL Web Service
Cisco AXL Web Service AXL

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service Cisco Unified
Communications Manager BAT

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



||
Cisco TAPS Service
Cisco TAPS Service Cisco Unified Communications Manager Auto-Register Phone Tool
Interactive Voice Response IVR;
MAC
Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Auto-Register Phone Tool Cisco Customer Response Solutions
CRS CRS CRS
Performance and Monitoring Services
Performance Monitoring Services
Cisco Serviceability Reporter
Cisco Serviceability Reporter P.10-1 Serviceability Reports Archive
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Reporter 1 1
Reporter Cisco Unified Serviceability  [Toolg]
24
Cisco CallManager SNMP Service
CISCO-CCM-MIB Cisco Unified Communications Manager
SNMP
CM Services
CM Services
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager [Cisco
Unified CM (Find and List Cisco Unified CMs)] Cisco Unified

Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



Service Activation  Cisco CallManager CTIManager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Graphical User
Interface  GUI, Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Cisco
Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager 1P
CM_ IP 172.19.140.180

Cisco CallManager CTIManager Cisco Unified
Communications Manager CM_172.19.140.180 Cisco Unified
Communications Manager CM_

Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CTIManager P.9-5
e CDR Services P.9-6
Cisco TFTP

Cisco Trivial File Transfer Protocol TFTP FTP TETP
Cisco TFTP

Cisco Unified
Communications Manager
Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol DHCP

DHCP IP
Domain Name System DNS; TFTP
TFTP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco
Unified Communications Manager TCP
Cisco Messaging Interface
Cisco Messaging Interface Simplified Message Desk Interface  SMDI
Cisco Unified Communications Manager SMDI

Cisco Unified Mobile Voice Access Service

Cisco Unified Voice Access Service Cisco Unified Mobility
Integrated Voice Response VR
Cisco Unified Mobility

e Cisco Unified Mobility
e Cisco Unified Mobility

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CTI Services

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application Cisco Unified Communications Manager
MTP Music On Hold MOH,;
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application Cisco Unified
Communications Manager IP
RTP
Cisco CTIManager
Cisco CTI Manager CTI
CTI Manager Cisco Unified
Communications Manager
1 CTI Manager
CTl Manager 1 JTAPI/TAPI CTI Manager
1

Cisco Extension Mobility

Cisco Extension Mobility

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco Dialed Number Anayzer Cisco Unified Communications Manager Dialed Number
Analyzer

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service IPPhone IP
/etc./dhcpd.conf DHCPD

CTI Services

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server Cisco Unified Communications Manager Attendant
Console Attendant
Console Cisco Unified Communications
Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability ||



Cisco IP Manager Assistant

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Assistant

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Assistant

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Assistant

2
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco WebDialer Web Service
Cisco WebDialer
Communications Manager Web
Web
Web Didler servlet  Redirector servlet 2
Redirector servlet Cisco WebDialer
Redirector servlet Cisco WebDialer
Manager Cisco WebDialer
Redirector Simple Object Access Protocol SOAP
HTTP/HTML Web Dialer
CDR Services
CDR Services

Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand Service

SOAP/HTTPS Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand Service
1 CDR
sftp/ftp
HTTPS/SOAP CDR
Cisco CAR Scheduler
Cisco CAR Scheduler CAR
CAR

Cisco Unified

CiscoWebDider
Cisco WebDider

Cisco Unified Communications

CDR Repository

SOAP

CDR/CMR

CDR

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



||
Cisco CAR Web Service
Cisco CAR Web Service CAR CAR CDR
csv PDF Web
Security Services
Security Services
Cisco CTL Provider
Cisco CTL Provider
Cisco CTL Provider Utility
Cisco CTL Provider CTL
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco TFTP
CTL
Cisco CTL Client
Cisco CTL Provider CTL
2444 Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function (CAPF)
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF CAPF
] Cisco Unified IP Phone
e SCEP Cisco Unified 1P Phone
Y
RTMT Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF
Directory Services
Directory Services
Cisco DirSync
Cisco DirSync Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Microsoft Active Directory  Netscape/iPlanet Directory
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco
DirSync Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco DirSync

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



Voice Quality Reporter Services

Voice Quality Reporter Services

Cisco Extended Functions

Cisco Extended Functions Quality Report Tool QRT Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Cisco Unified IP Phone for Cisco

Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

[Service Activation]
[Control Center - Network Services]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager [Control
Center - Network Services] Cisco Unified
Serviceability  [Control Center - Network Services]

e Performance and Monitoring Services P.9-8
e Backup and Restore Services P.9-9

e System Services P.9-10

e Patform Services P.9-10

e DB Services P.9-12

e SOAP Services P.9-12

e CM Services P.9-13

e CDR Services P.9-13

e Admin Services P.9-13

Performance and Monitoring Services

Performance and Monitoring Services

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT servlet Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
Monitoring Tool RTMT RTMT

CTl

Cisco RTMT Reporter Serviet
Cisco RTMT Reporter servlet RTMT

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool Log Partition Monitoring

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet RTMT
Tomcat perfmon

Cisco RIS Data Collector

Real-time Information Server RIS

CPU

Cisco RIS Data Collector

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT SOAP

Cisco AMC Service

RIS

Alert Manager and Collector Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time

Monitoring Tool RTMT
RTMT

Backup and Restore Services

Backup and Restore Services

Cisco DRF Master

Cisco DRF Master Agent DRF Master Agent

DRF Master Agent

Disaster Recovery System GUI

CLI

Master Agent

Cisco DRF Local

Cisco DRF Loca Cisco DRF Loca Agent
DRF Master Agent
Cisco DRF Local Agent
Cisco DRF Local Agent
Cisco DRF Master Agent

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Cisco DRF

Cisco DRF Local Agent
Cisco DRF Loca Agent
Cisco DRF Master Agent

| oL-12425-01-J



System Services

System Services

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Web
Cisco Unified Serviceability  GUI
Cisco Unified Serviceability — GUI
Cisco CDP
Cisco CDP

SNMP  CiscoWorks2000

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Trace Collection Service

RTMT

RTMT  SysLog Viewer  Trace and Log Central
Servlet  Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet

RTMT

RTMT  SysLog Viewer  Trace and Log Central
Servlet  Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection

Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet

Platform Services

Platform Services

A Cisco DB

A Cisco DB Progres
Cisco Tomcat

Cisco Tomcat Web

SNMP Master Agent

SNMP

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



Cisco Unified Serviceability  SNMP

[Control Center - Network Features)

SNMP Master Agent
MIB2 Agent
RFC 1213 SNMP
IP
Host Resources Agent
SNMP

HOST-RESOURCES-MIB

Native Agent Adaptor

MIB
SNMP

System Application Agent

SYSAPPL-MIB

Cisco CDP Agent

Cisco Discovery Protocol
SNMP

Cisco Syslog Agent

SNMP

SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

CISCO-CDP-MIB

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

syslog

CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB

SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Electronic Notification

Cisco Unified

Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Cisco Unified

| oL-12425-01-J



A Cisco DB Replicator
A Cisco DB Replicator

Cisco License Manager

Cisco License Manager Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco
Unified Communications Manager Cisco License Manager Cisco Unified Communications
Manager IP Phone

DB Services

DB Services

Cisco Database Layer Monitor

Cisco Database Layer Monitor

SOAP Services

SOAP Services

Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service API
Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service APl CTI

API

Cisco SOAP-Performance Monitoring API
Cisco SOA P-Performance Monitoring API SOAP API

CPU

Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API

Cisco SOAP-Log Callection AP
SFTP
syslog Cisco

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CM Services

CM Services

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory Cisco Personal Directory

Cisco Extension Mobility Application

Cisco Extension Mobility Application Cisco Extension Mobility
Cisco Extension Mobility
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service

Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service  Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified IP Phone URL

CDR Services

CDR Services

Cisco CDR Repository Manager

Cisco CDR Agent
CDR
Cisco CDR Agent
Cisco CDR Agent Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR
CMR CDR CDR
CDR Repository Manager SFTP
Cisco CalManager
Admin Services
Admin Services

Cisco CallManager Admin

Cisco CallManager Admin Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Web Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
GUI
Cisco Unified Communications Manager GUI

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



[ | Service Activation

Service Activation

Cisco Unified Serviceability — [Service Activation]
Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Serviceability

[Set Default]
Cisco Unified Serviceability Cisco Unified Communications
Manager
Control Center
Control Center
Cisco Unified Serviceability  Control Center
1 Cisco Unified
Serviceability 2 [Control Center]
[Control Center - Network
Services) [Control
Center - Feature Services]
[Control Center] [Service Activation] [Related Links]

[Go]

Cisco Unified IP Phone

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Messaging Interface

IP Phone IP Phone IP Phone
Media Gateway Control Protocol MGCP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



9-1

9-1

1 P.9-2
P.11-1
2 Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
3 Cisco Unified Serviceability P.7-1
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time
Monitoring Tool

Control Center P.9-14
pP.9-2
P.9-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



¢

v

Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco Unified Serviceability

Reporter 1 1
Serviceability Reporter

¢ Device Statistics P.10-3
* Server Statistics P.10-6
e Service Statistics P.10-8
e Cal Activities P.10-11
e Alert Summary P.10-15
* Performance Protection P.10-17
e Serviceability Reports Archive P.10-18
] P.10-18
Cisco Serviceability Reporter Reporter

[Cisco Unified Serviceability] > [Tools] > [Serviceability Reports Archive]
Cisco Serviceability Reporter
24

24
Reporter AlertRep_mm_dd_yyyy.pdf
[Servicesbility Reports Archive]

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability w



10

Serviceability Reports Archive |

| Serviceability Reporter

Serviceability Reporter
Cisco Serviceability Reporter

e RTMT Reporter Designated Node RTMT Reporter
Cisco Serviceability Reporter
Serviceability Reporter CPU

e Report Generation Time 0

0 1,439
e Report Deletion Age

Je

30

Report Deletion Age 0

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Communications Manager
Reporter

Cisco Unified

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Device Statistics ||

Device Statistics
Device Statistics

e Number of Registered Phones per Server P.10-3
e Number of H.323 Gatewaysin the Cluster P.10-4
e Number of Trunksin the Cluster P.10-5

Number of Registered Phones per Server

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

15 Reporter

Reporter No data for Device Statistics report available

10-1 Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Samber of Begiicind Plates gar St

™ I

- | [

i

vaa T
PR RETE
EIRELETH

- B4
TIRCAET]

= | LINCLETd

CIRCANTH
LIHCAKTE
Laaaer wom

Number of MGCP Gateways Registered in the Cluster

MGCPFXO FXS PRI T1CAS
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

15 MGCP
Reporter
Reporter

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
OL-12425-01-J



10 Serviceability Reports Archive |
N Device Statistics
10-2 Cisco Unified Communications Manager
10-2
Nambor S THA Flors e Bapiiend i il ek
- ‘. H .I ]I I l 1“l
u||| !!I}'|| |I\f | '| A | ..|,-
.. || _ || ||| | | |||||| Emiig g
- ‘ ﬁ\ W | | ‘ (Ui | I| “ '; -Eﬁﬂm
Jl-1Il-|lll+lI‘ill-ll-l-lll-ul"-r-ll-llrlrih =
Tunm 5;
Number of H.323 Gateways in the Cluster
H.323 H.323
15 H.323
H.323 Reporter
10-3 Cisco Unified Communications Manager H.323
10-3 H.323
el ol M B e g i B s
ST T ' |
m 1T Drepam
= | | I | 1 |
im| | | | I | | ! I | ! I 11 R
Yo on A F 4 4w i@ s wil Boalu M m e e s S b
- i

I Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Number of Trunks in the Cluster

H.323 SIP
SIP
SIP H.323
Reporter  H.323
Reporter  SIP
Reporter

10-4 Cisco Unified Communications Manager

10-4
=TT
i3 gy
ol
A
DeviceLog_mm_dd yyyy hh_mm.csv
. MGCPFXO FXS PRI T1CAS
. H.323
e SIP H.323

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Device Statistics

2 H.323
15 H.323

SIP

| oL-12425-01-J



10 Serviceability Reports Archive |

| Server Statistics

Server Statistics
Server Statistics

e % CPU per Server P.10-6
* % Memory Usage per Server P.10-6
* % Hard Disk Usage of the Largest Partition per Server P.10-7

% CPU per Server

Cisco Unified Communications Manager CPU
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
15 CPU
Reporter
Reporter No data for Server Statistics
report available
10-5 Cisco Unified Communications Manager CPU
10-5 CPU
bl
=
o
-] it
5 P dATy
G AT
# B e
-\:I'tl:ﬂl'.-
»
I:- | B B | 1 U - 1 N ?
i ]

% Memory Usage per Server

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
%MemorylnUse Cisco Unified
Communications Manager 15
Reporter
Reporter

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 10

Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

Server Statistics
10-6 Cisco Unified Communications Manager
10-6
ol ) gl S
]
L Ervwr
e oA
Py CIC AT
TEicaart
0 CINCAMTE
m
E [ L ] : [ : 1 |I - 1
L I | 1 L L ] ] I.: i i | I | H - nﬂ
E
% Hard Disk Usage of the Largest Partition per Server
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
%DiskSpacelnUse
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
15
Reporter Reporter
10-7 Cisco Unified Communications Manager
10-7
Hlard Vsl B e edf dhs Rarpest pas v pur S
f
t ::I-:l-l- Pl
-t AWELA- RN
T T R T R M e T R S e R
- =



10 Serviceability Reports Archive |

| Service Statistics

ServerLog_mm_dd_yyyy_hh_mm.csv

CPU
%MemorylnUse
%DiskSpacelnUse

Service Statistics

Service Statistics

Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Devices P.10-8
Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Lines P.10-9
Cisco TFTP: Number of Requests P.10-9

Cisco TFTP: Number of Aborted Requests  P.10-10

Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Devices

CTI Manager CTI
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
15 CTI
Reporter
Reporter No datafor Service
Statistics report available
10-8 Cisco CTI Manager
10-8 Cisco CTI Manager
et T Sisspmr pmney o U iy
b
Erecants
Easian
TR anTY
o :
Tns :‘

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Lines

CTI Manager CTI
Cisco CTI Manager

10-9 Cisco CTl Manager

10-9 Cisco CTI Manager

Timml 1] ssagyy | S ol | by § ey

R S Tl Y [T C TR T T T

Cisco TFTP: Number of Requests

TFTP
TFTP

Reporter

Reporter

10-10 TFTP Cisco TFTP

10-10 Cisco TFTP

[l L [ Sy S| = ——

T

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Service Statistics

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
15 CTI
Reporter
Reporter

Cisco TFTP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

15 TFTP

F T K]

| oL-12425-01-J



10 Serviceability Reports Archive

| Service Statistics

Cisco TFTP: Number of Aborted Requests

TFTP Cisco TFTP
TFTP Cisco Unified Communications Manager
15 TFTP
Reporter
Reporter
10-11 TFTP Cisco TFTP
10-11 Cisco TFTP
Cnga |1 EF % iy ol § b g
1 T
i o]
o i
i [ ] i ) 1 ] L] WTE E
E

ServiceLog_mm_dd_yyyy_hh_mm.csv

. CTIl Manager

o CTI Manager

. Cisco TFTP Total TftpRequests

o Cisco TFTP Total TftpRequestsAborted

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Call Activities ||

Call Activities

Call Activities

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Activity for the Cluster P.10-11
e H.323 Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster P.10-12

¢ MGCP Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster P.10-12

¢ MGCP Gateways P.10-13

e Trunk Call Activity for the Cluster P.10-14

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Activity for the Cluster

Cisco Unified Communications Manager H.323
2
1 1
15
H.323 Reporter
Calls Completed Cisco Unified
Communications Manager Reporter
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Reporter
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Reporter

No datafor Call Activities report available

10-12 Cisco Unified Communications Manager

10-12 Cisco Unified Communications Manager

i

_!_I!I_'I_;I!I'!;II|t,|_1.|1|1I_|_|!|'.||!-,|||||u|!=_|||;|

il |l f L] e
R AR |

| 181 EN | L 1 . |

.

i'l'fl'fiflllll!i"'lll !:

G

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



10 Serviceability Reports Archive |
N Call Activities
H.323 Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster
Cisco Unified Communications Manager H.323
2
1 1
15
H.323 Reporter
H.323
Reporter
H.323 Reporter
10-13 Cisco Unified Communications Manager H.323
10-13 H.323
i \ l MR Ill'“ I l ‘ ’||| il \I'Ill T
| ‘ H! Il'llllf“ I'J'I H |l|l|}IHHI I
Il-llll-:lllI IulIIIuIIIIIHI-lII:EIIIJ rﬂ
B

MGCP Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
T1CAS 1

Reporter

I Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

MGCPFXO FXS PRI

15
Reporter

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Call Activities n
10-14  Cisco Unified Communications Manager MGCP
10-14 MGCP
;1“||||m|m|||||m||| UHW}HHU||
|| B dh - O i o wm e
- |||||| I -
.-.:am\mhnh!l |rnmmunl\uH!liM!\
. S &
.5
MGCP Gateways
Cisco Unified Communications Manager MGCP FXO FXS
Ports In Service Active Ports PRI T1CAS Spans
In Service Channels Active 8 2
MGCP FXO FXS PortsIn Service 2 MGCP FXO
FXS Active Ports 4 PRI T1CAS Spans
In Service Channels Active
15 Ports In Service Active Ports Spans In Service Channels Active
MGCP PRI T1CAS Spans In
Service Channels Active Reporter
10-15 MGCP
10-15 MGCP
i | A e
nf ¥ = Pari I Berricn
‘.'.‘j:.'=:I:-'.'..'.m.'_..'..'.l.'..'.'.;;.'.:..'.u B
&

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



10

Serviceability Reports Archive

Call Activities

Trunk Call Activity for the Cluster

Cisco Unified Communications Manager SIP H.323
1 4
2 SIP H.323
2
15
Reporter
Reporter
10-16
10-16
w1111 “ u' l |l“i>|1
"' ||| |||‘| ||| il || Ill. it i
| | ‘l ‘ | CERR RS
” \| || \ M I
§
CalLog_mm_dd yyyy _hh_mm.csv
] Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco Unified Communications Manager

. Cisco Unified Communications Manager

. Cisco Unified Communications Manager
. Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Ports In Service Active Ports
Channels Active
e H.323 SIP

H.323
MGCPFXO FXS PRI T1CAS
MGCP FXO FXS
PRI T1CAS Spans In Service

I Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Alert Summary

Alert Summary

e Number of Alerts per Server P.10-15
e Number of Alerts per Severity for the Cluster P.10-15
e Top 10 Alertsinthe Cluster P.10-16

Number of Alerts per Server

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Unified Communications Manager

Reporter
Reporter
No alerts were generated for the day
10-17
10-17
Wi g o ik s s
ol o e Tl

Number of Alerts per Severity for the Cluster

Reporter

Reporter
10-18

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

Alert Summary

Alert

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco



10 Serviceability Reports Archive

| Alert Summary

10-18

e T TSP WA T e

' sy,
B e T
o s -1
E
Top 10 Alerts in the Cluster
10
RTMT
10-19 10
10-19 10
B 1 NI D A
i
1|-l:ll:|_
son
1!-&&:
[T p [
= ET
-
-
B o—
T 15 A E
AlertLog_mm_dd_yyyy hh_mm.csv
e Time

e Alert Name

¢ Node Name

e Monitored object
e  Severity

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
OL-12425-01-J



| 10 Serviceability Reports Archive

Performance Protection ||

Performance Protection

Performance Protection

Performance Protection

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Activity P.10-17
Number of registered phones and MGCP gateways P.10-17
System Resource Utilization P.10-17

e Deviceand Dial Plan Quantities P.10-17

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Call Activity

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
1

Reporter

Number of registered phones and MGCP gateways

Cisco Unified Communications Manager MGCP
2 1
1 MGCP MGCP
Reporter

System Resource Utilization

Cisco Unified Communications Manager CPU
2 1 CPU

MGCP
Reporter

Device and Dial Plan Quantities

2 Cisco Unified

Communications Manager IP Phone

Unity Connection H.323 H.323 MGCP MOH
MTP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



10 Serviceability Reports Archive |

| Serviceability Reports Archive

Serviceability Reports Archive
10-1  Serviceability Reports Archive

10-1 Serviceability Reports Archive

1 |Cisco Serviceability Reporter P.11-1
2 |Cisco Servicesbility Reporter e Cisco Unified Communications Manager

e Serviceability Reporter P.10-2
3 |Cisco Serviceability Reporter Serviceability Reports Archive P.12-1

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
e Serviceability Reports Archive P.12-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 11

. P.11-1

. P.11-3

e Control Center P.11-6

. P.11-7
Cisco Unified Servicesbility [Service Activation]

[Service Activation]

Cisco Unified Serviceability

[Service Activation] 11-1

Cisco Unified Serviceability

1 [Tools] > [Service Activation]
[Service Activation]

2 [Server]
(GOl

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



11 |

3 [Service Activation] [Check All Services]
4 [Set Default]
[Set Default]
5 11-1
6 [Save]

[Save]

[Refresh]

P.11-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



11-1

/serviet

CM Services

Cisco CalManager

Je

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

[Control Center - Network Services]  Cisco RIS Data Collector
Database Layer Monitor

Cisco Unified

Communications Manager Cisco Unified
CM

(Find and List Cisco Unified CM )]
Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications

Manager Cisco Unified
Communications Manager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Cisco TFTP Cisco TFTP
1
Option 150
Cisco Messaging Interface 1
Cisco Unity
Cisco Unified MobileVoice Access VXML
Service H.323
Cisco CallManager Cisco TFTP
1
Cisco Unified Mobile Voice Access Service
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming 1
Application 2

1 Cisco TFTP
Cisco CallManager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



11 |

Iservlet

Cisco CTIManager JTAPI/TAPI
CTIManager Cisco
CallManager
CTIManager Cisco CallManager
P.9-3 Cisco CalManager
Cisco Extension Mobility
Cisco Extended Functions Cisco RIS Data Collector 1

Quality Report Tool QRT
Cisco CTIManager

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service

DHCP Monitor IPPhone IP
/etc/dhcpd.conf
DHCPD
DHCP

CTI Services

Cisco CalManager Attendant
Console Server

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Attendant Console
Cisco CalManager

Cisco IP Manager Assistant

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Assistant
2
Cisco CTI
Manager
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager

Cisco WebDiader Web Service

CDR Services

Cisco Soap - CDRonDemand

Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand

Service Cisco CDR Repository
Manager Cisco CDR Agent
Cisco CAR Scheduler Cisco CAR Scheduler
Cisco CAR Web Service
Cisco CDR Repository Cisco CDR Agent
Cisco CAR Web Service Cisco CAR Web

Cisco CAR Scheduler
CDR Repository Manager

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



Iservlet

Database and Admin Services

Cisco AXL Web Service

AXL
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service

Cisco Bulk Provisioning
BAT

Cisco TAPS Service

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Auto-Register Phone Tool

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Auto-Register Phone Tool MAC
Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service

Performance and Monitoring Services

Cisco Serviceability Reporter

S

Cisco CalManager SNMP Service

SNMP

Security Services

Cisco CTL Provider

Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy
Function (CAPF)

Directory Services

Cisco DirSync

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



11 |

Control Center

Control Center

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Control Center

Cisco Unified IP Phone
Cisco CalManager

Cisco Unified Communications Manager
Cisco Messaging Interface

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

IP Phone IP Phone IP Phone
Media Gateway Control Protocol MGCP
1

1

e [Tools] > [Control Center - Feature Services)

P.11-1

e [Tools] > [Control Center - Network Services|
2 [Server] [Go]

. [Started] [Running] [Not Running] [Status]

. [Start Time]

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



||
. [Up Time]
. [Start]
[Status]
. [Stop]
[Status]
o [Restart]
[OK]
. [Refresh]
e [Service Activation] [Control Center] [Related
Links] [Go]
P.11-8
CLI CLI
Cisco

Unified Communications Operating System

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Control Center

P.11-8

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



11 |

. P.9-1

. P.11-1

. P.11-3

e Control Center P.11-6
. P.11-7

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 12

Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco Unified Serviceability

Reporter 1 1
[Serviceability Reports Archive]

Cisco Serviceability Reporter CPU

24

1 [Tools] > [Serviceability Reports Archive]
[Serviceability Reports Archive]

2 [Month-Year]

4 PDF

Cisco Unified Serviceability
Cisco Unified Servicesbility

e

PDF Acrobat ® Reader
Acrobat Reader [Serviceability Reports Archive]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



12 Serviceability Reports Archive |

PDF

P.12-2

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
e Serviceability Reports Archive P.10-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



v

CDR Repository Manager

[CDR Management] Call Detail Record CDR,; Cal
Management Record CMR,;
CDR 3
CDR Repository Manager [CDR Management]
CDR CMR

[CDR Management]

Cisco CDR Repository Manager
CDREFileDeliveryFailed

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

CDREFileDeliveryFailureContinues syslog

CDR Repository Manager
CDR CMR
CAR
CAR CDR CMR

CDR
Repository Manager CDR CMR

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability w



13 CDR Repository Manager |

| CDR Repository Manager

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool CDR Repository Manager CDR
CMR
Log Partition Monitor CDR Repository Manager
CDR/CMR Log Partition Monitoring Cisco Unified

Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

e CDR Repository Manager P.13-2
. P.13-5

. P.13-6
. P.13-7

. P.13-7

CDR Repository Manager

CDR

—

[Tools] > [CDR Management]
[CDR Management]

2 CDR Manager

3 13-1

4 [Update]

Je

[Set Default]
[Update]

P.13-7

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 13 CDR Repository Manager

CDR Repository Manager

CDR Repository Manager

13-1 [CDR Management] [General Parameters]
P.13-7

13-1 CDR Repository Manager

Disk Allocation (MB) CDR CMR
CAR
6 GB
A}
CDR
CDRMaximumDiskSpaceExceeded
CAR
Y
CAR CDR CMR
CAR
CAR
1 1
1 CDR CMR
CAR

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



13 CDR Repository Manager |

| CDR Repository Manager

13-1 CDR Repository Manager

High Water Mark (%) CDR CMR
[Disk
Allocation] 2000 [High Water Mark
(%)] 80% 1600
CAR
CDR 200
CDR
[Disable CDR/CMR Files Deletion Based on
HWM]
[Low Water Mark (%)]
CDR
CMR CAR
[Disable CDR/CMR Files Deletion Based on HWM]
CDR CMR
Y
CDR
CDRHWM Exceeded
Low Water Mark (%) CDR CMR
[Disk Allocation] 2000 [Low
Water Mark (%)] 40% 800
CDR/CMR Files CDR CMR
Preservation Duration CDR Repository Manager
(Days)
Disable CDR/CMR Files &
Deletion Based onHWM |7
200
CDR
CDR Repository Manager CDR
CMR
[High Water Mark (%)]
CDR CMR
CDR CMR

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



13 CDR Repository Manager

13-1 CDR Repository Manager

CDR Repository Manager |CDR Repository Manager
Host Name

CDR Repository Manager |CDR Repository Manager IP
Host Address

CDR

1 [Tools] > [CDR Management]

[CDR Management]
2
. [Add New]
. ne
3 13-2
4 [Add] [Update]
P.13-7

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



13 CDR Repository Manager |

13-2 [CDR Management] [Billing Application Server Parameters)
P.13-7
13-2
Host Name/IP Address |CDR IP
. [Yes]
J /1P
[No] CDR Management
CDR CMR
User Name
Password FTP
Protocol CDR
FTP SFTP
Directory Path CDR
/ \
Y
FTP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 13 CDR Repository Manager

1 [Tools] > [CDR Management]

[CDR Management]

2 [Delete Selected]

CDR CMR
CDREFileDdliveryFailed
3 [OK]
P.13-7
e CDR Repository Manager P.13-2
e CDR Repository Manager P.13-3
] P.13-5
. P.13-6
J P.13-7

e Cisco Unified Communications Manager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
e Cisco Unified Communications Manager CDR Analysis and Reporting

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



13 CDR Repository Manager |

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



I
CISCO.

PART 5

SNMP






SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

CHAPTER 1 I

P.14-2
P.14-2
1 P.14-3
2c P.14-3
3 P.14-3
P.14-4
P.14-4
MIB  P.14-6
P.14-4
P.14-9
P.14-10
P.14-11
P.14-11

| oL-12425-01-J



14 |

|
SNMP
TCP/IP SNMP
Cisco Unified Serviceability V1 V2c V3
SNMP SNMP
Cisco Unified CallManager Cisco Unified Communications Manager 4.X SNMP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager 6.0
Cisco Unified Serviceability = SNMP
e SNMP P.14-2
e SNMP 1 P.14-3
e SNMP 2c P.14-3
e SNMP 3 P.14-3
e SNMP P.14-4
e SNMP P.14-4
e SNMP MIB  P.14-6
e SNMP P.14-4
SNMP
SNMP
3
] SNMP
SNMP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
SNMP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
SNMP
SNMP
MIB-II MIB
SNMP
161 SNMP Vendor MIB
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco Unified
Communi cations Manager Cisco Unified Communications Manager
SNMP Master Agent SNMP Master

Agent SNMP

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 14

SNMP

SNMP

SNMP

PC
NMS

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

CiscoWorks2000
HP OpenView
SNMP

NMS SNMP

NMS

Cisco Unified Communications Manager SNMP

Structure of Management Information SMI;

Internet Protocol |P;

1
SNMP 1 SNMPv1
SNMP
SNMPv1 SMI
SNMPv1 NMS

NMS

Cisco Unified Serviceability

2c

SNMPv1 SNMPv2c
SNMPv2

SNMPv2c  Inform

Cisco Unified Serviceability

3
SNMP 3
SNMP
SNMPv3  SNMPvl V2
P.14-4

Cisco Unified Serviceability

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

SNMPv1

SMI

NMS

SNMP v2

SNMP

SNMP v3

User Datagram Protocol UDP;

MIB
SNMP
Trap
V1/V2c
MIB
SNMPv1
SNMPVv2 Trap SNMPv1
SNMPv1 Trap
NMS NMS
V1/V2c
SNMPv3
SNMP
V3

| oL-12425-01-J



14 |

SNMP
SNMP

Cisco

Unified Serviceability — [Service Activation] [Control Center]

P.O-1
e Cisco CalManager SNMP
e SNMP Master Agent
e MIB2 Agent
¢ Host Resources Agent
e System Application Agent
e Native Agent Adaptor
e Cisco CDP Agent
e Cisco Syslog Agent

SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

SNMP
SNMP

SNMPv1 v2c

SNMP v3

Cisco Unified Serviceability

SNMP
SNMP NMS

Configuration]

e Cisco Unified CallManager faled
e Phonefailed

e Phones status update

e Gateway faled

e Mediaresource list exhausted

¢ Routelist exhausted

e Gateway layer 2 change

MIB
SNMP

3 SNMP

Cisco Unified Serviceability [SNMP Notification Destination

Cisco Unified Communications Manager SNMP

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



||
e Quality report
e Maliciouscall
e Syslog message generated
SNMP
SNMP Cisco Unified Serviceability [SNMP] > [V1/V2] > [Notification
Destination] [SNMP] > [V3]> [Notification Destination]
14-1 NMS Cisco Unified Communications Manager
14-1 NMS
NMS SNMP
14-1  Cisco Unified Communications Manager
ccmCallManagerAlarmEnable True ccmCallManagerFailed
ccmMediaResourcelistExhausted
ccmRoutelL istExhausted
ccmTL SConnectionFailure
ccmGatewayAlarmEnable True ccmGatewayFailed
ccmGatewayL ayer2Change
S
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager
Cisco ATA 186
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Cisco ATA
SNMP
ccmGatewayFailed
ccmPhoneStatusUpdateStorePeriod 1800 ccmPhoneStatusUpdate ccmPhoneStatusUpdateA larminterva
ccmPhoneStatusUpdateAlarminterval |0 |30 3600
ccmPhoneFailedStorePeriod 1800 ccmPhoneFailed ccmPhoneFailedAlarminterval 30
ccmPhoneFailedAlarminterval 0 3,600
ccmMaliciousCallAlarmEnable True ccmMaliciousCall

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



14

14-1  Cisco Unified Communications Manager

ccmQualityReportAlarmEnable True &

Cisco Unified

Communications M anager
Cisco Extended Functions

ccmQualityReport

clogNotificationsEnabled False clogM essageGenerated
clogNotificationsEnable  True
clogMaxSeverity Warning |clogM essageGenerated clogMaxSeverity  warning
SNMP
Cisco Unified Communications
Manager
warning
syslog
SNMP MiB
SNMP Management Information Base MIB;
MIB MIB
MIB
1
SNMP Cisco Unified Communications
Manager CISCO-CCM-MIB
CISCO-CCM-MIB
IP
Cisco Unified Communications Manager MIB
CISCO-CDP-MIB
Cisco Discovery Protocol MIB  CISCO-CDP-MIB Cisco Unified Communications
Manager CDP MIB Cisco Unified Communications
Manager Cisco
CDP CDP-MIB CDP-MIB

* cdplnterfacelflndex

e cdplnterfaceMessagel nterval
e CdplInterfaceEnable

e cdplnterfaceGroup

e cdplnterfacePort

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 14

e CdpGlobaRun

e CdpGlobaMessagelnterval
e CdpGlobaHoldTime

e cdpGlobalLastChange

e cdpGlobal Devicel dFormat

SYSAPPL-MIB

SYSAPPL-MIB System Application Agent

System Application Agent SYSAPPL-MIB

e sysApplinstalled
e sysApplRun
* sysApplMap

MIB-II

MIB-II MIB2 MIB2 RFC
1213 interfaces IP

* system

* interfaces
e a

e ip

* icmp

e tcp

e udp

e snmp

HOST-RESOURCES MIB

HOST-RESOURCES-MIB Host Resources Agent Host Resources
Agent
SNMP

e hrSystem
e hrStorage
e hrDevice
e hrSWRun
e hrSWRunPerf
e hrSWinstalled

CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB
Cisco Syslog Agent CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB

¢ clogNoatificationsSent
e clogNatificationsEnabled

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J




14 |

e clogMaxSeverity
e clogMsglgnores
e clogMsgDrops

HP MIB

CPQAPLI.MIB CPQCLUSMIB CPQCR.MIB CPQFCA.MIB CPQHLTH.MIB CPQHOST.MIB
CPQIDA.MIB CPQIDE.MIB CPQNIC.MIB CPQRECOV.MIB CPQSCSI.MIB CPQSINFO.MIB
CPQSM2.MIB CPQSTAT.MIB CPQSTDEQ.MIB CPQSTSYSMIB CPQTHRSH.MIB CPQUPSMIB
ETHERMIB SVRCLUMIB SVRNTC.MIB TOKEN.MIB

IBM MIB
UMSEVENT-MIB UMSLMSSENSOR-MIB HW-ENV-MONITORING-MIB

CISCO-CCM-MIB
CISCO-CCM-MIB Cisco Unified Communications Manager

SNMP 1P

CISCO-CCM-MIB
ftp://ftp.cisco.com/pub/mibs/supportlists/callmanager/callmanager-supportlist.html
CISCO-CCM-MIB

e ccmPhoneFailedTable ccmPhoneStatusUpdateTable  ccmPhoneExtnTable ccmPhoneTable

Cisco Unified IP Phone ccmPhoneTable Cisco Unified
Communications Manager/RegisteredHardware Phones

ccmPhoneTable Cisco Unified
IP Phone 1

e ccmCTIDeviceTable ccmCTIDeviceDirNumTable

ccmCTIDeviceTable CTI 1 CTI Route
Point CTI Port Cisco Unified Communications Manager MIB
ccmRegisteredCTIDevices ccmUnregisteredCTIDevices ccmRejectedCTIDevices

e ccmSIPDeviceTable

CCMSIPDeviceTable SIP 1
e ccmH323Device

ccmH323DeviceTable Cisco Unified Communications Manager
H323 H.323 H.323
ccmH.323DeviceTable H.323 1 H.323
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Cisco
Unified Communications Manager H.323
H.323Started
H323
e ccmVoiceMailDeviceTable ccmVoiceMailDirNumTable
Cisco uOne ActiveVoice ccmVoiceMailDeviceTable
1 Cisco Unified Communications

Manager MIB  ccmRegisteredVoiceMailDevices ccmUnregisteredV oiceMail Devices
ccmReectedV oiceMailDevices

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |


ftp://ftp.cisco.com/pub/mibs/supportlists/callmanager/callmanager-supportlist.html

14

SNMP

SNMP ||
e ccmGatewayTable
ccmRegisteredGateways ccmUnregistered gateways ccmRejectedGateways
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
CallManager ccmGateway Table
ccmGatewayTable 1 2 FXS
1 T1 VG200 ccmGatewayTable 3
ccmActiveGateway ccmlinActiveGateway

ccmRegisteredGateways ccmUnregisteredGateways
ccmRe ectedGateways

ccmProductTypeTable

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

H323 CTI
SIP
phoneTable  gatewayTable Cisco CallManager
Cisco Unified Communications Manager MIB
region timezone devicepool Cisco CalManager SNMP
CISCO-CCM-MIB ccmAlarmConfiginfo ccmQualityReportAlarmConfiginfo

P.14-4 SNMP

CiscoCM Cisco Unified Serviceability  [Trace Configuration]

[Performance and Monitoring Services)| [Cisco CallManager SNMP
Service] Cisco CDP
Agent  Cisco Syslog Agent CLI

Cisco Unified Communications Operating System

| oL-12425-01-J

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability ||



14

W snwp

14-2 SNMP
14-2 SNMP
1 |SNMPNMS NMS SNMP
2 |[Control Center - Network Services)] e SNMP P.14-4
SNMP . P.9-1
. P.11-1
3 |[Service Activation] Cisco CallManager | = SNMP P.14-4
SNMP . P.9-1
P.11-1
4 |SNMPv1 v2c P.15-3
5 |SNMPv3 SNMP SNMP P.16-3
6 e SNMPvl/v2c SNMPV1/V2c
P.15-9
e SNMPv3 SNMPV3 P.16-8
e SNMP P.14-4
7 |MIB2 MIB2 pP.17-1
8 |Master Agent e SNMP P.14-4
. P.9-1
. P.9-1
9 |INMS Cisco Unified Communications Manager e SNMP P.14-4
¢ NMS SNMP

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



P.14-4  SNMP

MIB
SNMP
Y
SNMP

SNMP SNMP
[SNMP Notification Destination Configuration] V1/V2c V3

. P.9-1

. P.11-1

e SNMPV1/V2c P.15-1

e SNMPV3 P.16-1

e MIB2 P.17-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



14 |

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 15

SNMP V1/V2c

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

SNMP 1 2c
o P.15-2
i P.15-3
i P.15-4
o P.15-6
¢ SNMP P.15-7
i SNMPV1/V2c P.15-8
o SNMPV1NV2c P.15-9
. SNMPV1/V2c P.15-10
. SNMPV1/V2c P.15-11
. P.15-12
e
SNMP 3 P.16-1 SNMPV3

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |

[SNMP Community String Configuration] [Add New] [Find]

[Find]
[Add New]

1 [Snmp] > [V1/V2c] > [Community String)]

2 [Find Community Strings where Name]

4 [Server]
IP

5 [Find]
[Find] [Add New] [Apply

to All Nodes]

[Apply to All Nodes]

8 P.15-3

P.15-12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 15 SNMP V1/V2c

||
SNMP Cisco
Unified Communications Manager MIB
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
[SNMP Community String Configuration]
P.15-2
. [Add New]
3
J P.15-2
3
. P.15-6
151
[Clear All]
[Add New] [Save]
SNMP
SNMP [Cancdl]
SNMP [OK]
Y
SNMP SNMP
P.11-1

[SNMP Community String Configuration]

P.15-12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |

15-1 P.15-12
15-1
Server P.15-2
[SNMP Community String
Configuration]
P.15-2
Community String
32
Accept SNMP Packets from any host SNMP
Accept SNMP Packets only from these SNMP
hosts
[Host IP Address|
[Insert]
[Host IP
Addresses]
[Remove]

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 15 SNMP V1/V2c

15-1

Access Privileges

ReadWriteNotify

ReadOnly MIB
ReadWrite MIB
ReadWriteNotify MIB
MIB
NotifyOnly MIB
None
NotifyOnly

Apply To All Nodes

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |
[ |
1 P152
2
3 [Delete Selected]
4
[OK]

5 SNMP

SNMP [Cancel]

SNMP [OK]

SNMP SNMP
P.11-6

Control Center

P.15-12

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 15 SNMP V1/V2c

SNMP
SNMP Vi1/V2c
. SNMPV1/V2c
. SNMPV1/V2c
o SNMP V1/V2c
. SNMPV1/V2c
SNMP V3

P.15-8

P.15-9
P.15-10

P.15-11

SNMPV3  P.16-7

SNMPV3  P.16-8
SNMPV3  P.16-9

SNMPV3  P.16-10

SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

SNMP

| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |

| SNMP V1/V2c

SNMP V1/V2c

[SNMP Notification Destination Configuration] [Add New]

[Find]
[Find] [Add New]

V1/V2c

1 [Snmp] > [VI/V2c] > [Notification Destination]

2 [Find Notification where Destination |P]

4 [Server] IP

5 [Find]

[Find] [Add New] [Apply
to All Nodes]

[Apply to All Nodes]

8 P.15-9 SNMP V1/V2c

P.15-12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 15 SNMP V1/V2c

SNMP Vi/v2e W

SNMP V1/V2c
V1/V2c /
1 P.158 SNMP V1/V2c
2
. SNMP [Add New] 3
[Server]
. SNMP SNMP
V1V2c SNMP 3
* SNMP P.15-11 SNMPV1/V2c
3 15-2
[Clear]
4 [Insert] [Save]
5 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP
S
SNMP SNMP
P.15-12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |
N SNMP V1/V2c
SNMP V1/V2c
15-2 V1V2c P.15-12
15-2 Vi/V2
Server P.15-8 SNMPV1/V2c
P.15-8 SNMP
V1I/V2c
Host IP Addresses IP
[Add New] [Add New]
IP
IP
Port Number SNMP
Vi vaC [SNMP Version Information] SNMP
V1 [VaC] SNMP
* [V
e [V2C]
Community String
ReadWriteNotify Notify Only
[Create New
Community String]
P.15-3
Notification Type
Apply To All Nodes

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 15 SNMP V1/V2c

SNMP Vi/v2e W

SNMP V1/V2c

1 P.158 SNMPV1/V2c

3 [Delete Selected]

4
[OK]
5 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP [OK]
SNMP SNMP
P.11-1

P.15-12

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



15 SNMP V1/V2c |

i P.14-1
. p.15-2

o P.15-3

i P.15-4
. P.15-6

e SNMP P.15-7

i SNMPV1/V2c P.15-8

i SNMPV1/V2c P.159

o SNMPV1LV2c P.15-10
. SNMPV1/V2c P.15-11

¢ SNMPV3 P.16-1

e MIB2 P.17-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



SNMP V3

CHAPTER

1

SNMPv3

e SNMP
¢ SNMP
e SNMP
e SNMP

Cisco Unified Communications Manager

P.16-2
P.16-3
P.16-4

P.16-6
SNMPV3  P.16-7
SNMPV3  P.16-8

SNMPV3  P.16-9
P.16-11

SNMPv1

v2c P.15-1

SNMPV1/V2c

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



16 SNMP V3 |

W snwp

SNMP

[SNMP User Configuration] [Add New] [Find]
[Find]
[Add New]

SNMP

1 [Snmp] >[V3] > [User]
[SNMP User Configuration]

2 [Find User where Name]
[begins with]

4 [Server]
IP

5 [Find]
[Find] [Add New] [Apply

to All Nodes]

[Apply to All Nodes]

8 P.16-3 SNMP

P.16-11

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 16 SNMP V3
SNMP
SNMP
1 P.16-2 SNMP
2
. SNMP [SNMP User Configuration] [Add New]
. SNMP P.16-2 SNMP
SNMP 3
¢ SNMP P.16-6 SNMP
3 16-1
[Clear All]
4 [Insert] [Save]
5 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP [OK]
SNMP SNMP
P.11-1
)
Cisco Unified Communications Manager
NMS
P.16-11

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



SNMP V3 |

W snwp

SNMP

16-1 V3 SNMP P.16-11
16-1 SNMP V3
Server P.16-2 SNMP
P.16-2 SNMP
User Name
32
NMS
SNMP
Authentication Required [Password]
[Reenter Password]

Privacy Required [Authentication Required)]

[Password] [Reenter

Password]
8
[Privacy Required)] [DES
Data Encryption Standard ]
DES

Accept SNMP Packetsfrom SNMP
any host
Accept SNMP Packets only SNMP
from these hosts [Host IP Address] SNMP

[Insert] SNMP

[Host IP Addresses]
[Remove]

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 16 SNMP V3

SNMP

16-1 SNMP V3

Access Privileges

e ReadOnly MIB

e ReadWrite MIB

e ReadWriteNotify MIB
MIB

* NotifyOnly MIB

e None

NotifyOnly
ReadWriteNotify

Apply To All Nodes

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



16 SNMP V3

H  snwp

SNMP

SNMP

1 P.16-2 SNMP SNMP
2
3 [Delete Selected]
4
[OK]

5 SNMP

SNMP [Cancel]

SNMP [OK]

SNMP SNMP
P.11-1

P.16-11

I Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 16 SNMP V3

snwpyvs W
SNMP V3
[SNMP Notification Destination Configuration] [Add New]
[Find]
[Find] [Add New]
V3
1 [Snmp] >[V3] > [Natification Destination]
2 [Find Notification where Destination |P]
[begins with]
3 IP
4 [Server] IP
5 [Find]
[Find] [Add New] [Apply
to All Nodes]
6
[Apply to All Nodes]
7
8 P.16-8 SNMPV3
P.16-11

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



16 SNMP V3 |

N SNMP V3
/
1 P16-7 SNMPV3
2
. SNMP [Add New]
3
. SNMP
SNMP 3
e SNMP P.16-10 SNMPV3
3 16-2
[Clear]
4 [Insert] [Save]
5 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP [OK]
SNMP SNMP

P.11-1

P.16-11

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



| 16 SNMP V3
snupyvs H
16-2 V3 P.16-11
16-2 V3
Server P.16-7 SNMPV3
P.16-7 SNMP V3
Host IP Addresses IP
[Add New] [Add New]
IP
Port Number
Notification Type [Inform] [Trap]
[Inform] Inform
Trap
Remote SNMP Engine Id [Notification Type]
[Inform]
ID [Add
New] [Add New] [Remote SNMP
Engine Id] ID
16

Security Level

¢ noAuthNoPriv
e authNoPriv

e authPriv

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J



16 SNMP V3 |

| SNMP V3

16-2 V3

User Information pane

SNMP

[Create New User]
P.16-3 SNMP

[Update Selected User] P.16-3

[Delete Selected User]

Apply To All Nodes

1 P.16-7 SNMP V3 SNMP
2
3 [Delete Selected]
4 [OK]
5 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP [OK]
SNMP SNMP
P.11-1
P.16-11

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



| 16 SNMP V3

SNMP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP

SNMPV1/V2c

MIB2

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

P.16-2
P.16-3
P.16-4
P.16-6
SNMPV3  P.16-7
SNMPV3  P.16-8
SNMPV3  P.16-9
SNMPV3  P.16-10
P.15-1
P.17-1

P.14-1

| oL-12425-01-J



16 SNMP V3 |

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



CHAPTER 1;

Cisco Unified Serviceability = [MIB2 System Group Configuration] MIB-I1
Administrator, 555-121-6633 San Jose, Bldg 23, 2nd
floor
e MIB2 P.17-1
e MIB2 P.17-2
. P.17-2
MIB2
MIB-II
SNMPv1 v2c v3
1 [Snmp] > [SystemGroup] > [MIB2 System Group]
2 171
3 [Save
4 SNMP
SNMP [Cancel]
SNMP [OK]
"~ [System Contact] [System Location] [Clear All]
[Clear All]
[Save]

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



17 MIB2 |

B2

pP.17-2

MIB2

17-1 MIB2 P.17-2

17-1 MIB2

Server
[Go]

System Contact
System Location

Apply To All Nodes

. P.14-1
e SNMPVI/V2 P.15-1
e SNMPV3 P.16-1

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
0L-12425-01-J |



A

A Cisco DB Replicator 9-12
A Cisco DB 9-10

Alert Summary 10-15

C

Call Activities 10-11

CallManager Alarm Catalog 5-4
Cisco AMC Service 9-9
Cisco AXL Web Service 9-2
Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service 9-2
Cisco CalManager Admin 9-13
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
9-5
Cisco CallManager Cisco |P Phone Service 9-13
Cisco CallManager Personal Directory

Cisco CallManager Serviceahility 9-10

Cisco CallManager 9-3

Cisco CAR Scheduler 9-6

Cisco CAR Web Service 9-7

Cisco CDP Agent 9-11

Cisco CDP 9-10

Cisco CDR Agent 9-13

Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF
9-7

Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor 9-11

Cisco CTIManager 9-5

Cisco CTL Provider 9-7

Cisco Database Layer Monitor 9-12

Cisco DB Replicator 9-12

Cisco DB 9-10

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service 9-5

Cisco Dialer Analyzer 9-5

Cisco DirSync 9-7

Cisco DRF Local 9-9

Cisco DRF Master 9-9

Cisco Electronic Notification 9-11
Cisco Extended Functions 9-8

Cisco Extension Mobility Application 9-13
Cisco Extension Mobility 9-5
Cisco IP Manager Assistant 9-6

Cisco IPVoice Media Streaming Application
9-5

Cisco License Manager 9-12
Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool

Cisco Messaging Interface 9-4
Cisco RIS Data Collector 9-9

Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 9-8

Cisco Serviceability Reporter 9-3

Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand Service 9-6
Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 9-12

Cisco SOAP-Performance Monitoring API
9-12

Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service APl

Cisco Syslog Agent 9-11
Cisco TFTP 9-4

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 9-9
Cisco Tomcat 9-10

Cisco Trace Collection Service 9-10
Cisco Trace Collection Servlet 9-10
Cisco Unified Mobile Voice Access Service
Cisco WebDialer Web 9-6
CISCO-CCM-MIB 14-8
Cisco-CDP-MIB 14-6
CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB 14-7

CLI
11-7
11-7
Control Center
9-14
9-14
9-14, 11-6
9-14
9-14, 11-6
11-6
9-14

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

I NDE X

9-9

9-12



H Index

D

Device Statistics 10-3

H

9-11
14-7

Host Resources Agent
HOST-RESOURCES MIB
HPMIB 14-8

HTTPS

IE  Netscape 2-3

IE 2-4

2-5

IBM MIB 14-8

M

MIB2 Agent
MIB2

9-11

17-1

MIB-II 14-7

N

Network Agent Adaptor 9-11

NT

P

Performance Protection 10-17

R

Real-Time Monitoring Tool
10-15
10-11
10-3

Alert Summary

Call Activities

Device Statistics
Performance Protection
Server Statistics
Service Statistics

10-17
10-6
10-8

Netscape

Servi

iceability Reports Archive
10-2

Cisco AMC Service 9-9

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT 9-8

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool 9-9
Cisco RIS Data Collector 9-9
Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 9-8
Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 9-9
S
SDL
Cisco CallManager 7-13
Cisco CTIManager 7-14
Cisco CallManager 7-12
Cisco CTIManager 7-14
Server Statistics 10-6
Service Statistics 10-8
Serviceability Reports Archive 10-1, 10-11
Alert Summary 10-15
Device Statistics 10-3
Performance Protection 10-17
Server Statistics 10-6
Service Statistics 10-8
10-2
12-1
10-18
servlet
7-9
SNMP
MIB 14-6
MIB2
17-1
SNMPv1 14-3
SNMPv2 14-3
SNMPv3 14-3
14-2
14-2
14-4
15-2
15-6
15-3

154

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



Cisco CCM SNMP Service 9-3
Cisco CDP Agent 9-11

Cisco Syslog Agent 9-11

Host Resources Agent 9-11
MIB2 Agent 9-11

Network Agent Adaptor 9-11
SNMP Master Agent 9-10
System Application Agent 9-11

14-10
14-4
15-8, 16-7
15-11, 16-10
15-9, 16-8
15-10, 16-9
14-5
V1V2
15-8
15-11
15-9
15-10
V3
16-7
16-10
16-8
16-9
14-4
15-8, 16-7
15-11, 16-10
15-9, 16-8
15-10, 16-9
14-5
14-11
14-9
14-4
16-2
16-6
16-3
16-4
SNMP Master Agent 9-10

SOAP

Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand Service

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

14-2

9-6

Index W

Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 9-12

Cisco SOAP-Performance Monitoring API
9-12

Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service APl 9-12
SYSAPPL-MIB 14-7
System Alarm Catalog 53

System Application Agent 9-11
2-7
CAR 2-6
Dialed Number Analyzer 2-6
Web 2-1
2-6

CallManager Alarm Catalog 5-4

NT 4-4
SDI 4-4
SDL 4-4
Syslog 4-4
System Alarm Catalog 53
4-4
4-4
4-4
3-1,32
4-1
34
4-1
4-4
34
3-2
3-3
4-3
34
3-3

CallManager Alarm Catalog 5-4
System Alarm Catalog 53
33
5-2

| oL-12425-01-J



H Index

2-6
CAR 1-3
CAR 2-6
Cisco Unified Serviceability 1-1
Dialed Number Analyzer 1-3
Dialed Number Analyzer 2-6
HTTPS 2-3
MIB 14-6
RTMT 1-3
Serviceability Reports Archive 10-1
Serviceability 10-1
SNMP 14-2
Web 2-1
2-7
31,32
33
2-6
2-6
9-2
14-4
14-4
6-3
6-1
6-4
9-8
2-6
1-5
Web 2-6
1-4
MIB 14-6

CISCO-CCM-MIB 14-8
Cisco-CDP-MIB 14-6
CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB 14-7
HOST-RESOURCES MIB 14-7

HPMIB 14-8
IBM MIB 14-8
MIB-II 14-7

SYSAPPL-MIB 14-7

9-2,11-1
9-2,11-6

9-2,11-6
9-15
9-2,11-6
11-1

11-3

14-4
15-2
15-6
15-3
154

A Cisco DB 9-10

A Cisco DB Replicator 9-12

Cisco AMC Service 9-9

Cisco AXL Web Service 9-2

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service 9-2

Cisco CallManager 9-3

Cisco CallManager Admin 9-13

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server 9-5
Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service 9-13
Cisco CallManager Personal Directory 9-13
Cisco CallManager Serviceahility 9-10

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT 9-8
Cisco CAR Scheduler 9-6

Cisco CAR Web Service 9-7

Cisco CCM SNMP Service 9-3

Cisco CDP 9-10

Cisco CDP Agent 9-11

Cisco CDR Agent 9-13

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF
9-7
Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor 9-11
Cisco CTIManager 9-5
Cisco CTL Provider 9-7
Cisco Database Layer Monitor 9-12
Cisco DHCP Monitor Service 9-5
Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer 9-5
Cisco DirSync 9-7
Cisco DRF Local 9-9
Cisco DRF Master 9-9
Cisco Electronic Notification 9-11
Cisco Extended Functions 9-8
Cisco Extension Mobility 9-5
Cisco Extension Mobility Application 9-13
Cisco IP Manager Assistant 9-6
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application 9-5
Cisco License Manager 9-12
Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool 9-9
Cisco Messaging Interface 9-4
Cisco RIS Data Collector 9-9
Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 9-8
Cisco Serviceability Reporter 9-3
Cisco SOAP - CDRonDemand Service 9-6
Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 9-12
Cisco SOAP-Performance Monitoring AP 9-12
Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service API 9-12
Cisco Syslog Agent 9-11
Cisco TFTP 9-4
Cisco Tomcat 9-10
Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 9-9
Cisco Trace Collection Service 9-10
Cisco Trace Collection Servlet 9-10
Cisco Unified Mobile VVoice Access Service 9-4
Cisco WebDialer Web 9-6
Control Center 9-14
Host Resources Agent 9-11
MIB2 Agent 9-11
Native Agent Adaptor 9-11
SNMP Master Agent 9-10
System Application Agent 9-11
11-1
11-6
9-2
9-14
9-14

9-14
11-6
9-15
11-6
7-8
7-10

4-1
98
11-1

11-1
11-3
11-1
4-3,75
4-3

Xii

IE HTTPS 2-4
Netscape HTTPS 2-5

14-4
15-8, 16-7
15-11, 16-10
15-9, 16-8
15-10, 16-9
14-5
V1V2
15-8
15-11
15-9
15-10
V3
16-7
16-10
16-8
16-9

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

| oL-12425-01-J

Index W



Index

7-2
7-8, 7-9
Cisco CallManager
SDI 7-10
SDL 7-12,7-13
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
7-13
Cisco CTIManager
SDI 7-13
SDL 7-14
Cisco Extended Functions 7-15
Cisco Extension Mobility 7-16
Cisco IP Manager Assistant 7-16
Cisco |IP Voice Media Streaming Application
7-16
Cisco WebDiaer Web Service 7-18
Database Layer Monitor 7-14
RIS Data Collector 7-17
TFTP 7-18

14-4
15-8, 16-7
15-11, 16-10
15-9, 16-8
15-10, 16-9
14-5
6-3,8-1

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
7-13
Cisco CallManager
SDI 7-10
SDL 7-12,7-13
Cisco CTIManager
SDI 7-13
SDL 7-14
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
7-14
Cisco Extended Functions
7-15
Cisco Extension Mobility
7-16

Cisco IP Manager Assistant

7-16
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
7-16
Cisco RIS Data Collector
7-17
Cisco TFTP
7-18
Cisco WebDialer Web
7-18
serviet 7-9
SNMP 14-9
6-1
7-8
6-4
7-19
7-2
6-5
6-2
7-2
6-3,8-1
7-10
6-4
7-5
6-4
7-19
Control Center 9-8
9-8, 11-6
9-8
9-8, 11-6
9-8, 11-6
1-5
Web 2-6

l_ Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability

0OL-12425-01-J |



Index W

Xii
SNMP 14-4
16-2
16-6
16-3
16-4
5-2
1-4

Alert Summary 10-15
Call Activities 10-11
Device Statistics 10-3
Performance Protection 10-17
Server Statistics 10-6
Service Statistics 10-8
1-3
1-3

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability
| oL-12425-01-J



	Cisco Unified Communications Manager Serviceability アドミニストレーション ガイド
	目次
	このマニュアルについて
	目的
	対象読者
	マニュアルの構成
	関連マニュアル
	表記法
	技術情報の入手方法、サポートの利用方法、およびセキュリティ ガイドライン
	シスコ製品のセキュリティの概要

	Part1　Cisco Unified Serviceability
	第1章　Cisco Unified Serviceability について
	Cisco Unified Serviceability の概要
	レポート作成ツールとモニタリング ツール
	リモート サービスアビリティ ツール
	ブラウザのサポート
	参考情報

	第2章　Cisco Unified Serviceability の使用方法
	Cisco Unified Serviceability へのアクセス
	Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer（HTTPS）の使用方法
	Internet Explorer での HTTPS の概要
	Internet Explorer の信頼できるフォルダへの証明書の保存
	Netscape を使用した信頼できるフォルダへの証明書の保存
	Cisco Unified Serviceability インターフェイスの使用方法
	アクセシビリティ機能の使用方法
	参考情報
	関連項目


	Part2　アラーム
	第3章　アラームについて
	アラームについて
	アラームの設定
	アラーム定義
	アラーム情報の表示
	アラーム設定チェックリスト
	参考情報

	第4章　アラームの設定
	サービスに対するアラームの設定
	アラーム設定のサービス グループ
	アラームの設定
	関連項目

	第5章　アラーム定義の表示および更新
	アラーム定義の表示およびユーザ指定の記述の追加
	System Alarm Catalog の説明
	CallManager Alarm Catalog の説明
	関連項目


	Part3　トレース
	第6章　トレースについて
	トレースについて
	トレースの設定
	トラブルシューティング トレース設定
	トレース収集
	トレース設定およびトレース収集チェックリスト
	参考情報

	第7章　トレースの設定
	トレース パラメータの設定
	トレース設定のサービス グループ
	デバッグ トレース レベルの設定値
	トレース フィールドの説明
	Cisco CallManager SDI トレース フィールド
	Cisco CallManager SDL トレース フィールド
	Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server トレース フィールド
	Cisco CTIManager SDL トレース フィールド
	Cisco Database Layer Monitor トレース フィールド
	Cisco Extended Functions トレース フィールド
	Cisco Extension Mobility トレース フィールド
	Cisco IP Manager Assistant トレース フィールド
	Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App トレース フィールド
	Cisco RIS Data Collector トレース フィールド
	Cisco TFTP トレース フィールド
	Cisco WebDialer Web Service トレース フィールド

	トレース出力設定値の説明とデフォルト値
	関連項目

	第8章　トラブルシューティング トレース設定値の設定
	関連項目


	Part4　ツール
	第9章　サービスの概要
	機能サービス
	Database and Admin Services
	Performance and Monitoring Services
	CM Services
	CTI Services
	CDR Services
	Security Services
	Directory Services
	Voice Quality Reporter Services

	ネットワーク サービス
	Performance and Monitoring Services
	Backup and Restore Services
	System Services
	Platform Services
	DB Services
	SOAP Services
	CM Services
	CDR Services
	Admin Services

	Service Activation
	Control Center
	サービスの設定チェックリスト
	参考情報

	第10章　Serviceability Reports Archive の概要
	Serviceability Reporter のサービス パラメータ
	Device Statistics レポート
	Server Statistics レポート
	Service Statistics レポート
	Call Activities レポート
	Alert Summary レポート
	Performance Protection レポート
	Serviceability Reports Archive の設定チェックリスト
	参考情報

	第11章　サービスの設定
	機能サービスのアクティブ化と非アクティブ化
	クラスタのサービス アクティベーションに関する推奨事項
	Control Center におけるサービスの開始、停止、再起動、および状況更新
	コマンドライン インターフェイスを使用したサービスの開始と停止
	関連項目

	第12章　Serviceability Reports Archive の設定
	関連項目

	第13章　CDR Repository Manager の設定
	CDR Repository Manager の一般パラメータの設定
	CDR Repository Manager の一般パラメータの設定値
	アプリケーション課金サーバの設定
	アプリケーション課金サーバ パラメータの設定
	アプリケーション課金サーバの削除
	関連項目


	Part5　簡易ネットワーク管理プロトコル（SNMP）
	第14章　簡易ネットワーク管理プロトコルの概要
	簡易ネットワーク管理プロトコルのサポート
	SNMP の基本
	SNMP バージョン 1 のサポート
	SNMP バージョン 2c のサポート
	SNMP バージョン 3 のサポート
	SNMP サービス
	SNMP コミュニティ ストリングおよびユーザ
	SNMP トラップおよび通知
	SNMP 管理情報ベース（MIB）

	SNMP トレースの設定
	SNMP の設定チェックリスト
	トラブルシューティング
	参考情報

	第15章　SNMP V1/V2c の設定
	コミュニティ ストリングの検索
	コミュニティ ストリングの設定
	コミュニティ ストリングの設定値
	コミュニティ ストリングの削除
	SNMP 通知先
	通知先の検索（SNMP V1/V2c）
	通知先の設定（SNMP V1/V2c）
	通知先の設定値（SNMP V1/V2c）
	通知先の削除（SNMP V1/V2c）
	関連項目

	第16章　SNMP V3 の設定
	SNMP ユーザの検索
	SNMP ユーザの設定
	SNMP ユーザの設定値
	SNMP ユーザの削除
	通知先の検索（SNMP V3）
	通知先の設定（SNMP V3）
	通知先の設定値（SNMP V3）
	通知先の削除（SNMP V3）
	関連項目

	第17章　MIB2 システム グループの設定
	MIB2 システム グループの設定
	MIB2 システム グループの設定値
	関連項目


	索引

